(1) APPROVING ONGOING COOPERATIVE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS 
EXCEEDING $250,000 FOR OAKLAND PUBLIC WORKS, BUREAU OF 
MAINTENANCE AND INTERNAL SERVICES (SEWER DIVISION) 
COMMODITIES AND SERVICES CONTRACTS AS SET FORTH IN TABLE 
1 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED 
THOUSAND ($2,200,000) DOLLARS; AND  

(2) ADOPTING APPROPRIATE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS 

WHEREAS, the Sewer Services Division of Oakland Public Works is responsible for 

performing preventive maintenance to over 932 miles of sewer mains, ranging from six inches to

[...]

and 

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the City Council adopt a resolution approving ongoing 

cooperative purchase agreements exceeding $250,000 for Sewer Division commodities and services 
contracts as set forth in Table 1 in an amount not to exceed two million two hundred thousand 
($2,200,000) dollars, and adopting appropriate California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
findings; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Council approves and to the extent necessary awards the 
ongoing cooperative purchase agreements exceeding $250,000 for commodities and services set